
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446341 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 02 April 2025 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Standards Sub-Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday, 10 April 2025 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Standards Sub-Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
C. Bateson 
 

K.M. Grant 
 

K.E. Rutherford 
 

 
  
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Disclosures of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members.  
 

 

 Procedural documents  

 The following procedural documents are attached for all the matters 
before this Sub-Committee: 

 Members Code of Conduct  

 Arrangements for dealing with complaints 

 Member complaint procedure flowchart 

 Member complaint procedure criteria stages 
 

 

2.   Determination of the Complaints Against a Councillor 
 

23 - 26 

 The Sub-Committee is asked to consider two complaints received 
against Councillor A by fellow Councillors. 
 

 

a)   Exempt Determination  of Complaint Against Councillor A  
 

27 - 38 

 The report of the Monitoring Officer sets out an allegation made by way 
of a complaint against a Borough Councillor by a fellow Borough 
Councillor concerning a potential breach of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 
The report from the Independent Investigator contains exempt 
information within the meaning of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local Government (Access to 
information) (Variation) Order 2006 Paragraph 1 and 2 – Information 
relating to any individual or any information which is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual. 
 
The Sub-Committee is asked to make a determination in respect of 
whether or not any action should be taken.  
 

 

b)   Exempt Determination of Complaint against Councillor A  
 

39 - 62 

 The report of the Monitoring Officer sets out an allegation made by way 
of a complaint against a Borough Councillor by a fellow Borough 
Councillor concerning a potential breach of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 
The report from the Independent Investigator contains exempt 
information within the meaning of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local Government (Access to 

 



 

information) (Variation) Order 2006 Paragraph 1 and 2 – Information 
relating to any individual or any information which is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual. 
 
The Sub-Committee is asked to make a determination in respect of 
whether or not any action should be taken.  
 
 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

25 July 2013 

Spelthorne Borough Council 
 

Code of conduct for councillors and co-opted members 
 
General Obligations 
 
You are a councillor or co-opted member of Spelthorne Borough Council and hence you 
shall have regard to the following principles – selflessness, integrity, objectivity, 
accountability, openness, honesty and leadership. 
 
Accordingly, when acting in your capacity as a councillor or co-opted member -  
 
1. You must act solely in the public interest and should never improperly confer an 

advantage or disadvantage on any person or act to gain financial or other material
[...]
 whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion 

or policy. 
 
17. If an interest (under paragraphs 14-16 above) has not been entered onto the 

Council’s register, then the councillor or co-opted member must disclose the interest 
to any meeting of the authority at which they are present, where they have an interest 
in any matter being considered and where the matter is not a ‘sensitive interest’.1 

 
18. Following any disclosure of an interest not on the authority’s register or the subject of 

pending notification, you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days beginning with the date of disclosure. 

 
19. Unless dispensation has been granted, you may not participate in any discussion of, 

vote on, or discharge any function related to any matter in which you have a 
Disclosable Pecuniary interest as defined by regulations made by the Secretary of 
State.  Additionally, your must observe the restrictions the Council places on your 
involvement in matters where you have a pecuniary or non pecuniary interest as 
defined by the Council. 
 

 
 

                                            
1 A ‘sensitive interest’ is described in the Localism Act 2011 where the councillor or person connected 
with the councillor could be subject to violence or intimidation. 

Page 6



 

25 July 2013 

Other guidance 
 

20. The Members’ Code of Conduct Committee publishes other guidance to assist 
councillors and co-opted members to meet the aspirations of this Code. You should 
make yourself familiar with this guidance and act accordingly: 

 
a. The Planning Code 
b. Policy on Gifts, Hospitality and Sponsorship 
c. Conflicts of Interest Policy 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 16 March 2022 

Spelthorne Borough Council 
 
Standards Committee 
 
 Member Misconduct Complaints Procedure 
 

Context 

1. These “Arrangements” describe how you may make a complaint that a 

Member of Spelthorne Borough Council “th
[...]
 cannot vote on the decision.   

50. The Standards Committee may agree a procedure for Hearing Sub-

Committees.   

51. The Monitoring Officer may conduct a “pre-hearing process”, requiring 

the member to give his/her response to the Investigation Report, in 

order to identify what is likely to be agreed and what is likely to be in 

contention at the hearing, and the Chairman of the Hearing Sub-

Committee may issue directions as to the manner in which the hearing 

will be conducted.  

52. To give confidence to the public it is expected that the Hearing Sub-

Committee will take place in public unless there are exceptional 

circumstances which dictate otherwise.  The Monitoring Officer will 

advise the Chairman whether the hearing should be in public or private.  

The Access to Information Rules will apply to this hearing as it would 

apply to any other meeting of the Council.   

53. At the hearing, the Investigating Officer will present his/her report, call 

such witnesses as he/she considers necessary and make 

representations to substantiate his/her conclusion that the Member has 

or has not failed to comply with the Code of Conduct. For this purpose, 

the Investigating Officer may ask you, as the complainant to attend and 

give evidence to the Sub-Committee. The member will then have an 

opportunity to give his/her evidence, to call witnesses, to cross-

examine and to make representations to the Sub-Committee as to why 

Page 15



 

 16 March 2022 

s/he considers that s/he did not fail to comply with the Code of 

Conduct.  

54. The Independent Person may attend the hearing but is not required to 

attend.   

55. The Sub-Committee, with the benefit of any advice from the 

Independent Person, may conclude that the member did not fail to 

comply with the Code of Conduct, and dismiss the complaint.  

56. If the Sub-Committee concludes that the member did fail to comply with 

the Code of Conduct, the Chair will inform the member of this f
[...]
sconduct unless there are exceptional circumstances e.g. allegation of 
bullying, harassment etc; or 

10. The matter occurred so long ago that it would be difficult for a fair 
investigation to be carried out; or  

11. It is an anonymous complaint, unless it includes sufficient documentary 
evidence to show a significant breach of the Code of Conduct.  

 

Whilst complainants must be confident that complaints are taken seriously and 
dealt with appropriately, deciding to investigate a complaint or to take further action 
will cost both public money and officers’ and members’ time. This is an important 
consideration where the complaint is relatively minor. 

 

Page 21



Appendix 2 

 

 
Annex B 

 
Criteria for referral to Standards Assessment Sub-Committee  
 

1. Where a complaint has been made by the Monitoring Officer or Chief 
Executive; or 

2. Where a matter is high profile i.e. a complaint about the Leader or Mayor; or 
3. Such other complaints as the Monitoring Officer considers it is not appropriate 

for him/her to investigate. 
 

 

Annex C 
 

Criteria for informal resolution at any stage in the process 
 
Informal resolution may be considered appropriate where the matter relates 
to: 
 
1. The same particular breach of the Code by many members; or  
2. A general breakdown of relationships, including those between members and 

officers; or 
3. Misunderstanding of procedures or protocols; or 
4. Misleading, unclear or misunderstood advice from officers; or 
5. Lack of experience or training; or 
6. Interpersonal conflict; or 
7. Allegations and retaliatory allegations from the same members; or 
8. Allegations about how formal meetings are conducted; or 
9. Allegations that may be symptomatic of governance problems within the 

Council; or 
10. Matters which are more significant than the allegations in themselves. 

 
This is not an exclusive list. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



  

 
 

Standards Hearing Sub-Committee  

 

10 April 2025 

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• Following two complaints, the Assessment 

Sub-Committee directed the Monitoring 

Officer to instigate a formal investigation.  

The investigation has taken place, and the 

Hearing Sub-Committee needs to consider 

whether or not they agree with the 

findings and if so, consider any further 

action in relation to the complaints. 

• To uphold the Nolan Principles and follow 

the Council’s Arrangements for dealing with 

allegations of misconduct as published. 

Title Determination of the complaints against a Councillor 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

 

Report Author Linda Heron, Monitoring Officer  

Ward(s) Affected All wards 

Exempt Report – No 

Appendices A and B – Yes     

Exemption Reason Appendices A and B contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985 and by the Local Government (Access to 
information) (Variation) Order 2006 Paragraph 1 and 2 – 
Information relating to any individual or any information which is 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate Priorities but still 
requires a decision. 

 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

Make a determination of the complaints 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

In accordance with the Council’s Arrangements for dealing with 
allegations of misconduct, this Sub-Committee is required to 
make a determination of the complaint. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 2



 
 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• To make a finding in relation to the 

investigation of the complaints. 

• To consider the Investigator’s Reports. 

 

1.1 The Sub-Committee is required to consider the Investigator’s Reports and 
determine the complaints against Cllr Saliagopoulos that she has failed to 
comply with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

1.2 The Sub-Committee is asked to review the report in order to determine 
whether Cllr Saliagopoulos has breached the Code of Conduct. 

2. Complaint 

2.1 The two complaints made by Cllr Button and Cllr Williams respectively relate 
to the social media communications from Cllr Saliagopoulos and whether or 
not by posting those communications on social media Cllr Saliagopoulos 
breached the Council’s Code of Conduct. 

2.2 On receipt of each of the complaint, the Deputy Monitoring Officer consulted 
with the Independent Person in accordance with the Council’s published 
Arrangements for dealing with allegations of misconduct.  

2.3 An Assessment Sub-Committee was held on 8 August 2024, and a sanction 
had been imposed (an apology to each of the complainants).  The Sub-
Committee also directed the Monitoring Officer to instigate formal 
investigation in the event the sanction had not been complied with. 

2.4 Cllr Saliagopoulos supplied a form of apology to the Monitoring Officer for 
onward transmission to the complainants.  The Monitoring Officer explained 
that the apology should be made to the complainants.  To date the apology 
had not been made to either of the complainants.    

2.5 Ms Claire Storey was appointed as the external investigator to consider and 
report on the complaints. The Final Confidential Report in respect of each 
complaint is attached at exempt Appendices A and B. 

 

3. Hearings process 

3.1 The purpose of the hearing is to consider the Report, hear any 
representations and make a determination on the basis of that evidence, and 
(if appropriate) decide on any action to be taken. The Independent Chair may 
direct the manner in which the hearing is to be conducted but otherwise the 
following general principles will apply: 

(a) The Investigator will present his report and explain her conclusions 

(b) The Investigator will call witnesses (if any) to support her conclusions 

(c) Committee Members and the coun
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 2a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 2b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Procedural documents
	Arrangementsfordealingwithcomplaints
	Member complaint procedure flowchart
	Member complaint procedure criteria stages

	2 Determination of the Complaints Against a Councillor
	2a Exempt Determination  of Complaint Against Councillor A
	2b Exempt Determination of Complaint against Councillor A



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Standards Sub-Committee 
10 April 2025 

 
 

Present: 

  
  

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

 

K.M. Grant 

 

K.E. Rutherford 

 

 
 

1/25   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

2/25   Consideration of Matters in Public  
 

The Sub-Committee was asked whether they were in agreement to continue 
the Hearing without Councillor Saliagopoulos who had advised that she would 
not be attending. 
 
The Sub-Committee resolved to continue the Hearing in Councillor 
Saliagopoulos’ absence. 
 
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to determine whether the confidential report 
of the Independent Investigator could be considered in public. The Committee 
were advised that unless good reason could be shown as to why it should be 
considered in private, the Hearing should be held in public. 
 
The Sub-Committee resolved that the Hearing should be held in public.  
 

3/25   Determination of the Complaints Against Councillor 
Saliagopoulos  
 

The Sub-Committee considered an allegation made by Councillor Button that 
Councillor Saliagopoulos had breached the Code of Conduct of the Council. 
 
The complaint was in respect of two posts on X (formerly Twitter) that 
Councillor Saliagopoulos had reposted.  
 
An investigation had been undertaken by an Independent Investigator who 
presented their report to the Sub-Committee. Based on the evidence provided 



 
Standards Sub-Committee, 10 April 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

to them, the Independent Investigator concluded that there had been a breach 
of the Members’ Code of Conduct as follows: 
 
Paragraph 1.1 – I treat other councillors and members of the public with 
respect, 
 
Paragraph 2.3 – I promote equalities and do not discriminate unlawfully 
against any person, and 
 
Paragraph 5.1 – I do not bring my role or local authority into disrepute. 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned to consider their findings 11.19am and 
reconvened the meeting at 11.42 
 
The Sub-Committee resolved that Councillor Saliagopoulos had breached 
the above sections of the Members’ Code of Conduct. In addition they also 
found that she had breached the following: 
 
8.2 – I cooperate with any Code of Conduct investigation and/or 
determination. 
 
The Sub-Committee sought the views of the Independent Investigator with 
regard to any possible sanctions that they felt would be appropriate. 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned at 12.01 to consider the sanctions 
available and reconvened the meeting at 12.30. 
 
The Sub-Committee resolved that the following sanctions be imposed: 
 

1. A recommendation be made to the Conservative Group Leader to 
remove Councillor Saliagopoulos from the position of Chair of the 
Investigating and Disciplinary Committee; and 

 
2. A Motion of Censure be put to Council on 24 April 2025. 

 
 
 

4/25   Determination of Complaint against Councillor Saliagopoulos  
 

The Sub-Committee considered an allegation made by Councillor Williams 
that Councillor Saliagopoulos had breached the Code of Conduct of the 
Council. 
 
The complaint was in respect of comments Councillor Saliagopoulos had 
made on the Staines and Ashford Talk Group on Facebook.  
 
An investigation had been undertaken by an Independent Investigator who 
presented their report to the Sub-Committee. Based on the evidence provided 
to them, the Independent Investigator concluded that there had been a breach 
of the Members’ Code of Conduct as follows: 



 
Standards Sub-Committee, 10 April 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

 
Paragraph 1.1 – I treat other councillors and members of the public with 
respect, 
 
Paragraph 5.1 – I do not bring my role or local authority into disrepute. 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned to consider their findings 11.19am and 
reconvened the meeting at 11.42 
 
The Sub-Committee resolved that Councillor Saliagopoulos had breached 
the above sections of the Members’ Code of Conduct. In addition they also 
found that she had breached the following: 
 
8.2 – I cooperate with any Code of Conduct investigation and/or 
determination. 
 
 
The Sub-Committee sought the views of the Independent Investigator  with 
regard to any possible sanctions that they felt would be appropriate. 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned at 12.01 to consider the sanctions 
available and reconvened the meeting at 12.30. 
 
The Sub-Committee resolved that the following sanctions be imposed: 
 

1. A recommendation be made to the Conservative Group Leader to 
remove Councillor Saliagopoulos from the position of Chair of the 
Investigating and Disciplinary Committee; and 

 
2. A Motion of Censure be put to Council on 24 April 2025. 

 
 
 
 
 
 


